
Resources Department
Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD

AGENDA FOR THE AUDIT COMMITTEE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE (ADVISORY)

Members of the Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) are summoned to a 
meeting which will be held in Committee Room 4, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD, on 
28 January 2020, at 7.00 pm.

Enquiries to : Mary Green
Tel : 020 7527 3005
E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk
Despatched : 20 January 2020

Membership Substitute Members

Councillor Nick Wayne (Chair)
Councillor Sue Lukes (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Anjna Khurana
(vacancy)

Alan Begg (Co-Optee)
Nick Whitaker (Co-Optee)

Councillor Vivien Cutler
Councillor Mouna Hamitouche MBE
Councillor Sara Hyde
Councillor Flora Williamson

Quorum: is 3 Councillors

Public Document Pack



A. Formal Matters Page

1. Apologies for absence

2. Declaration of substitute members

3. Declarations of interest

If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business:
 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the 

existence and details of it at the start of the meeting or when it 
becomes apparent;

 you may choose to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that 
is already in the register in the interests of openness and 
transparency.  

In both the above cases, you must leave the room without participating in 
discussion of the item.

If you have a personal interest in an item of business and you intend to 
speak or vote on the item you must declare both the existence and details 
of it at the start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent but you may 
participate in the discussion and vote on the item.

*(a) Employment, etc - Any employment, office, trade, profession or 
vocation carried on for profit or gain.

(b) Sponsorship - Any payment or other financial benefit in respect of 
your expenses in carrying out duties as a member, or of your 
election; including from a trade union.

(c)   Contracts - Any current contract for goods, services or works, 
between you or your partner (or a body in which one of you has a 
beneficial interest) and the council.

(d)   Land - Any beneficial interest in land which is within the council’s 
area.

(e)   Licences- Any licence to occupy land in the council’s area for a 
month or longer.

(f)   Corporate tenancies - Any tenancy between the council and a 
body in which you or your partner have a beneficial interest.

 (g)   Securities - Any beneficial interest in securities of a body which has 
a place of business or land in the council’s area, if the total nominal 
value of the securities exceeds £25,000 or one hundredth of the total 
issued share capital of that body or of any one class of its issued 
share capital.  

This applies to all members present at the meeting.

4. Minutes of previous meeting 1 - 8

5. Appointments to Personnel Sub-Committee (to follow)    -



B. Items for Decision - Audit and Audit Advisory Committee Page

1. Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman (LGSCO) Annual 
Review performance report 2019

9 - 28

2. Council Tax base and National Non-Domestic Rates estimate 
2020-21

29 - 36

3. Annual Treasury and Investment Strategy 37 - 58

4. Market supplements update 59 - 64

5. External auditor report 65 - 80

6. Internal Audit interim report 2019-20 81 - 112

7. Programmes and Transformations Outcomes - update (to follow)     -

8. Principal Risk Report - January 2020 113 - 144

9. Authorisation of an external investigation into whistleblowing 
complaints

145 - 148

10. Outcome of external investigation - final report 149 - 152

C. Urgent non-exempt items

Any non-exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered 
urgently by reason of special circumstances.  The reasons for urgency will 
be agreed by the Chair and recorded in the minutes.

D. Exclusion of press and public

To consider whether, in view of the nature of the remaining item on the 
agenda, it is likely to involve the disclosure of exempt or confidential 
information within the terms of the Access to Information procedure rules 
in the Constitution and, if so, whether to exclude the press and public 
during discussion thereof.

E. Confidential/exempt items Page

1. Exempt minutes of the meeting held on 2 September 2019 153 – 154



2. Outcome of external investigation - final report - exempt appendix 155 - 156

3. Authorisation of an external investigation into whistleblowing 
complaints - exempt appendix

157 - 158

F. Urgent exempt items (if any)

Any exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered urgently 
by reason of special circumstances.  The reasons for urgency will be 
agreed by the Chair and recorded in the minutes.

The next ordinary meeting of the Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) will be 
on 17 March 2020



Audit Committee – 2 September 2019

London Borough of Islington

Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) – 2 September 2019

Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) held 
at Islington Town Hall, Upper Street, London N1 2UD on 2 September 2019 at 7.00pm.

Present: Councillors:   Nick Wayne (Chair), Rowena Champion,  
                                         Anjna Khurana and Sue Lukes

Also present: Independent
     member:    Alan Begg

Councillor Nick Wayne in the chair

84. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Received from Nick Whitaker

85. DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS
None.

86. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
None.

87. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the meeting held on 29 July 2019 be confirmed as an 
accurate record of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them.

Matters arising:
Minute 81 – Internal Audit Programmes and Transformation review – Noted 
that a report would be submitted to a future meeting on the effectiveness of
Programmes and Transformation, by way of a couple of examples of cross-
cutting projects across Directorates, to assess whether the framework was 
actually working.

Minute 79 – Annual Governance Statement and St
[...]
EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED:
That the press and public be excluded during consideration of the following 
items as the presence of members of the public and press would result in the 
disclosure of exempt information within the terms of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, for the reasons indicated:

Agenda item Title Reasons for exemption under 
Schedule 12A of the LGA 1972

E1 Annual Fraud report– exempt 
appendix

Categories 1, 2 and 7 – 
Information relating to any 
individual; Information which is 
likely to reveal the identity of an 
individual; and Information 
relating to any action taken or to 
be taken in connection with the 
prevention, investigation or 
prosecution of crime

E2 Whistleblowing report– 
exempt appendix - ditto – 

-

97. ANNUAL FRAUD REPORT -  2018/19- EXEMPT APPENDIX

See exempt minutes for decision.

98. WHISTLEBLOWING REPORT - EXEMPT APPENDIX

See exempt minutes for decision.

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



1

London Borough of Islington

Audit Committee  -  17 December 2019

Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee held at Islington Town Hall, Upper Street, 
N1 2UD on  17 December 2019 at 7.00 pm.

Present: Councillors: Nick Wayne (Chair), Sue Lukes (Vice-Chair) and 
Anjna Khurana

Councillor Nick Wayne in the Chair

99 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A1)
Received from Councillor Rowena Champion.

100 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A2)
None.

101 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A3)
None.

102 APPOINTMENTS AND AMENDMENTS TO THE TERMS OF REFERENCE OF 
THE AUDIT COMMITTEE AND PERSONNEL SUB-COMMITTEE (Item C1)

RESOLVED:
(a) That the revisions to the terms of reference of the Audit Committee approved by 
the Council on 5 December 2019, detailed in Appendix A of the report of the 
Monitoring Officer and Acting Director of Law and Governance, be noted.
(b) That the revisions to the terms of reference of the Personnel Sub-Committee, 
detailed in Appendix A of the report, be approved.
(c) Th
[...]
ewington Barrow Way
London N7 7EP

Page 9

Agenda Item B1



Page 2 of 10

2.1 To note the Local Government & Social Care Ombudsman Annual Review letter 2019 dated 
24 July 2019 See Appendix 1.

2.2 To note that, of the 26 cases investigated, there were 11 upheld decisions (finding of 
maladministration) with the remaining 15 cases not upheld.

2.3 To note that 3 out of the 11 upheld cases, received a satisfactory remedy before the 
Ombudsman involvement. This is 28% of cases upheld and an improvement on 2017/18 
where 10% of cases received a satisfactory remedy.

2.4

2.5

2.6

To note that 10 out of the 10 cases (100%) complied with the Ombudsman 
recommendations on time. This is a new reportable measure and so far, the council has 
been fully compliant.

To note that separate to the complaints investigated by the LGSCO reported in the Annual 
Review Letter, one upheld decision during the period in question (finding of 
maladministration) was decided by the Housing Ombudsman, See Appendix 2. 

To note that, in line with the statutory duty under section 5A (2) of the Local 
Government and Housing Act 1989, the Monitoring Officer provides this annual 
report to Audit Committee.

3. Background 

3.1 A total of 11 cases with decisions upheld by the LGSCO.

Table 1: Services and summary of decisions 

Adult Care Services Total - Total of 2 upheld cases 

Summary of 
complaint

Findings Compensation Reason 
& Amount 

Failure to provide a 
remedy for the impact 
the overcharge (weekly 
contribution for care) 
had on the family.
Unreasonable delay in 
carrying out care review.
The lack of support to 
carer.

Finding 
Maladministration and Injustice

Remedy 
No Satisfactory remedy offered 
by the Council before the 
LGSCO involvement.

Compliance
On- time.

Compensation 
£2560.00 

Reason Compensation 
Paid
Distress, unreasonable 
delay.
Carer Direct payment from 
January 2016 to June 
2017.

Learnings 
Case review carried out to 
establish learning for the 
service.

Fai
[...]
 Street, LONDON, N1 0SD 

Thank you for your email of 1 August 2018. 

We welcome the action your Council [has taken following the report on Miss Antobre’s complaint. 

This letter is therefore to tell you formally we are satisfied with the Council’s response in 

accordance with section 31(2) of the Local Government Act 1974. 

Yours sincerely 

 
Michael King 

Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman for England 

 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



Resources Directorate
7 Newington Barrow Way, London, N7 7EP

Report of: Assistant Director, Service Finance (Acting Section 151 Officer)

Meeting of Date Agenda 
Item

Ward(s)

Audit Committee 28 January 2020 Error! 
Reference 
source not 

found.

All

Delete as 
appropriate

Exempt Non-exempt

COUNCIL TAX BASE AND NNDR ESTIMATE

1. SYNOPSIS

1.1 This report covers the Council Tax base calculation and National Non Domestic Rates (NNDR) 
estimate for the financial year 2020/21, as well as the forecast Collection Fund position for the 
financial year 2019/20.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1. To agree that the Council Tax base for the whole area for 2020/21 (or until rescinded) shall be 
81,221.2 Band D equivalent properties after adjusting for non-collection. (Paragraph 4.2 and 
Appendix A)

2.2. To agree that the Council Tax base for meeting the special expenses issued by the Lloyd Square 
Garden Committee for 2020/21 (or until rescinded) shall be 45.2 Band D equivalent properties 
after adjusting for non-collection. (Paragraph 4.3 and Appendix B)

2.3. To note the Council Tax forecast for 2019/20. (Paragraph 5.1 and Appendix C)

2.4. To note the latest NNDR forecast for 2019/20, subject to finalising in the 2020/21 NNDR1 
(detailed business rates estimate) return that the Council is required to submit by 31 January 
2020. (Paragraph 6.1)

2.5. To delegate authority to the Acting Section 151 Officer to finalise the 2020/21 NNDR1 estimate 
for Islington, which will feed into the estimates for the London 
[...]
rates
o Borrowing requirement and strategy
o Debt rescheduling 
o Investment strategy and policy
o HRA Self Financing 

Page 37

Agenda Item B3



2.2 To note the key points of the treasury strategy summarised below:

Summary of the key points of the treasury strategy

o £239.8m is estimated to be required to be borrowed over the next 3 years
£64.4million to replace existing borrowing that matures
£175.4million of new borrowing to fund capital expenditure

o The borrowing strategy is to minimise borrowing costs, through 
- Using surplus internal cash, and 
- Borrowing at optimal times at either variable or fixed rates which can include 

borrowing in advance of need

o It is expected that sums for investments will be minimal. Investment activity is restricted 
to institutions set in para 3.7.

o The Council’s investment priorities in order of importance are: 

-security of the invested capital;
-liquidity of the invested capital;
-an optimum yield which is commensurate with security and liquidity

3. Background

3.1 INTRODUCTION

3.1.1 The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) has defined treasury 
management as “the management of the organisations’ investments and cashflow, its banking, 
money market and capital market transactions; the effective control of the risks associated with 
these activities and the pursuit of optimum performance consistent with those risks.

3.1.2  Treasury management activities are strictly regulated by statutory requirements and a 
professional code of practice (the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management).  Treasury 
risk management is conducted within the framework of the Chartered Institute of Public Finance 
and Accountancy’s Treasury Management in the Public Services: Code of Practice 2017 Edition 
(the CIPFA Code) which requires the Council to approve a treasury management strategy before 
the start of each financial year. This report fulfils the Council’s legal obligation under the Local 
Government 
[...]
, Arlingclose, to determine the most 
appropriate options.

3.4.8 The Council’s borrowing requirement over the next three years is estimated to be around
£239.8million, £64.4million of this borrowing will be used to replace existing PWLB debt taken 
in the 1980’s that matures over the next three years. If market rates were to fall considerably 
or future rates were expected to rise, then some borrowing could be taken ahead of spend. 
The borrowing strategy will therefore consider opportunities to borrow not only for 2020-21 
but ahead for the next two financial years.

3.5 Debt rescheduling
3.5.1 The factors affecting any decision on debt rescheduling will include, the generation of cash 

savings and / or discounted cash flow savings in interest cost, helping to fulfil the strategy 
outlined in the paragraphs above; enhancing the balance of the fixed to variable rate debt in 
the portfolio and, amending the maturity profile. All rescheduling activity will comply with the 
accounting requirements of the local authority Statement Of Recommended Practice (SORP) 

Page 41



and regulatory requirements of the Capital Finance and Accounting Regulations (SI 2007 No. 
573 as amended by SI 2008/414).

3.6 Investment strategy and policy
3.6.1 To comply with the Government’s guidance and CIPFA Code, the Council’s general policy 

objective is to invest its surplus funds prudently.

3.6.2 The Council’s investment priorities, in order of importance, are:
 security of the invested capital.
 liquidity of the invested capital.
 an optimum yield which is commensurate with security and liquidity.

3.6.3 The borrowing of monies purely to invest or on-lend and make a return is unlawful and the 
Council does not engage in such activity.

3.6.4  Business model
Under the new IFRS 9 standard, the accounting for certain investments depends on our 
business model for managing them. The Council aims to achieve value from its internally 
managed treasury investments by a business model of
[...]
ty) 24 Months - amended 11/12/18 OK Limit to 24 Months - WEF 11/12/2018 95,000,000 UK Local Authorities
Supra-National Bonds ( EIB ) AAA Aaa AAA N/A N/A N/A Unlimited Unlimited SUSPENDED !!! OK - CHECK !!! Supra-National Bonds ( EIB )
UK DMADF AA Aa2 AA N/A N/A N/A Unlimited 6 Months OK OK 28,700,000 UK DMADF

TOTAL FUNDS INVESTED 123,700,000

P
age 53



P
age 54



P
age 55



P
age 56



P
age 57



0

P
age 58



Page 1 of 6 

 
  Resources Department 
  7 Newington Barrow Way, London N7 7EP 
 
 

Report of: Corporate Director of Resources 
 

Meeting of  
Audit Committee 

Date 
28th January 2020 

Agenda Item 
 

Ward(s) 

 

Delete as 
appropriate 

Exempt Non-exempt  

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
SUBJECT: Market Supplements 

 

1. Synopsis 
 

1.1 In January 2015 the Audit Committee adopted a market supplements policy with effect from 1st 

March, 2015 with a view to addressing the difficulties being experienced in recruiting to a number 

of specific technical and professional roles. This report provides an update since verbal updates 

to the Audit Committee on 31st January 2019 and 3rd June 2019 on the effectiveness of market 

supplements in attracting the skills required by the council and whether they have proved more 

cost effective than engaging agency workers. 

 

2. Recommendations 
 

2.1 To note the update provided in this paper. 
 

3. Background 
 

3.1 The Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee undertook a review of the council’s use of 

agency workers and presented its report to the Executive in May 2014.  Recommendations 

arising out of that review included one that the council should consider the use of market 

supplements for ‘hard to fill posts’ as part of a strategy for reducing the use of agency workers. 

 

3.2 The policy sets quite stringent requirements in respect of evidence of the need for a supplement 

and requires that markets supplements are approved by the Chief Executive, or if they meet 

specified criteria, are considered by
[...]
This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 153

Agenda Item F1
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 155

Agenda Item F2
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 157

Agenda Item F3
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	A4 Minutes of previous meeting
	Minutes of previous meeting

	B1 Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman (LGSCO) Annual Review performance report 2019
	Appendix 1 London Borough of Islington
	Appendix 2 Housing Ombudsman complaints 2018
	Appendix 3 Public report Letter of satisfaction to BinJ

	B2 Council Tax base and National Non-Domestic Rates estimate 2020-21
	Appendices_2020-21 Council Tax Base and NNDR Estimate

	B3 Annual Treasury and Investment Strategy
	Copy of APPDXB TRYPI2020
	Copy of APPDX-C counterpartylist JANUARY 2020

	B4 Market supplements update
	B5 External auditor report
	LBI Progress Report for Audit Committee and Audit Committee Advisory Jan...

	B6 Internal Audit interim report 2019-20
	Internal Audit Interim Report - 2019-20 - Appendix 1  Internal Audit Pla...
	Internal Audit Interim Report - Appendix 2 High Priority Recommendations..
	Internal Audit Annual Report 2019-20 - Appendix 3 Follow Up Outcomes

	B8 Principal Risk Report - January 2020
	B9 Authorisation of an external investigation into whistleblowing complaints
	B10 Outcome of external investigation - final report
	F1 Exempt minutes of the meeting held on 2 September 2019
	F2 Outcome of external investigation - final report - exempt appendix
	F3 Authorisation of an external investigation into whistleblowing complaints - exempt appendix



Minutes of the meeting


1

London Borough of Islington

Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) -  28 January 2020

Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) held at 
Islington Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on  28 January 2020 at 7.00 pm.

Present: Councillors: Nick Wayne (Chair), Sue Lukes (Vice-Chair) and 
Anjna Khurana 

Independent 
member:

Alan Begg

Councillor Nick Wayne in the Chair

103 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A1)
Received from Nick Whitaker.

104 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A2)
None.

105 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A3)
None.

106 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A4)

RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the meetings held on 2 September and 17 December 2019 be 
confirmed as a correct record and the Chair be authorised to sign them.

107 APPOINTMENTS TO PERSONNEL SUB-COMMITTEE (Item A5)

RESOLVED:

(a) That Councillors Joe Caluori, Jilani Chowdhury, Satnam Gill and Angela Picknell 
be appointed as substitutes on the Personnel Sub-Committee, for the remainder of 
the municipal year, or until successors are appointed.
(b) That Councillor Rowena Champion be appointed to the following outside bodies 
until a successor is appointed:

London Councils, Associated Joint Committee - Transport and Environment 
Committee
LGA General Assembly
Crossrail High Level Forum 
Groundwork London’s Local Authority Strategic Board

          London Road Safety Council.
North London Waste Authority
Lee Valley Regional Park Authority (through London Councils) 



Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) -  28 January 2020

2

108 LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND SOCIAL CARE OMBUDSMAN ANNUAL REVIEW 
PERFORMANCE REPORT 2019 (Item B1)
Members expressed concern that the number of complaints upheld this year (11) 
was the same as last year, indicating possible systemic issues. Members suggested 
that managers should strive to avert referrals to the Ombudsman before stage 2 as 
far as possible.  It was noted that all cases of maladministration or injustice were 
notified to the Chief Executive by letter from the Ombudsman. 

RESOLVED:
That the following be noted:
(a) The Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman Annual Review letter, dated 
24 July 2019, attached as Appendix 1 to the report of the Monitoring Officer.
(b) That, of the 26 cases investigated, 11 were upheld decisions (finding of 
maladministration) with the remaining 15 cases not upheld.
(c) That 3 of the 11 upheld cases received a satisfactory remedy before the 
Ombudsman’s involvement, representing 28% of cases upheld and an improvement 
on 2017/18.
(d) That 10 out of the 10 cases (100%) complied with the Ombudsman’s 
recommendations on time.
(e) That, separate to the complaints investigated by the LGSCO reported in the 
Annual Review Letter, one upheld decision during the period in question (finding of 
maladministration) was decided by the Housing Ombudsman, as detailed in 
Appendix 2 to the report.
(f) That, in line with the statutory duty under section 5A (2) of the Local 
Government and Housing Act 1989, the Monitoring Officer provided this annual 
report to Audit Committee.

109 COUNCIL TAX BASE AND NATIONAL NON-DOMESTIC RATES ESTIMATE 
2020-21 (Item B2)

RESOLVED:
(a) That the Council Tax base for the whole area for 2020/21 (or until rescinded) 

shall be 81,221.2 Band D equivalent properties after adjusting for non-collection, 
detailed in paragraph 4.2 and Appendix A of the report of the Assistant Director, 
Service Finance.

(b) That the Council Tax base for meeting the special expenses issued by the Lloyd 
Square Garden Committee for 2020/21 (or until rescinded) be 45.2 Band D 
equivalent properties after adjusting for non-collection.

(c) That the Council Tax forecast for 2019/20, detailed in Paragraph 5.1 and 
Appendix C of the report, be approved.

(d) That the latest NNDR forecast for 2019/20, subject to finalising in the 2020/21 
NNDR1 (detailed business rates estimate) return that the Council is required to 
submit by 31 January 2020 be noted.



Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) -  28 January 2020

3

(e) That the Acting Section 151 Officer be authorised to finalise the 2020/21 NNDR1 
estimate for Islington, which would feed into the estimates for the London 
Business Rates Retention Pool.

110 ANNUAL TREASURY AND INVESTMENT STRATEGY (Item B3)
Members considered the implications for the capital programme of the pressure 
caused by the rise of 1% in rates for loans from the Public Works Loan Board and 
costs associated with Brexit, particularly on new housing schemes. This would be 
the subject of a deep dive in the following year.

RESOLVED:
(a) That the Council’s 2020-2021 annual treasury management and investment 
strategy, detailed in the report of the Service Director of Finance and covering:

 The balance sheet and treasury position
 Prospects for interest rates
 Borrowing requirement and strategy
 Debt rescheduling
 Investment strategy and policy
 HRA self financing

 - be noted in advance of its consideration at the budget and council tax setting 
meeting on 27 February 2020.
(b) That the following key points of the treasury strategy summarised below be also 
noted:

 £239.8m estimated to be required to be borrowed over the next 3 years, 
£64.4m to replace existing borrowing that matures and £175.4m of new 
borrowing to fund capital expenditure

 The borrowing strategy was to minimise borrowing costs through: using 
surplus cash and borrowing at optimal times at either variable or fixed rates, 
which could include borrowing in advance of need

 It was expected that sums for investments would be minimal. Investment 
activity was restricted to institutions detailed in paragraph 3.7 of the report

 The Council’s investment priorities in order of importance were:
- Security of the invested capital
- Liquidity of the invested capital
- An optimum yield which is commensurate with security and liquidity

111 MARKET SUPPLEMENTS UPDATE (Item B4)
The Acting Director of Human Resources reported that market supplements 
continued to be used for recruitment to specialist posts in the Council. However, the 
Council’s new Workforce Strategy would assist in identifying areas where there were 
particular staff shortages and would focus on strategies for recruitment to those 
posts. 

In response to questions about costs associated with advertising vacancies, he 
assured the Committee that these costs would not be incurred in the future, since 
the Council had purchased a “Linkedin” licence, for recruitment to specific posts, 



Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) -  28 January 2020

4

such as gas engineers and other specialist posts.  He undertook to provide 
information for the Committee on how Islington compared to other inner London 
borough councils on the use of market supplements for recruitment to specialist 
posts.

RESOLVED:
(a) That the contents of the report on the effectiveness of market supplements in 
attracting the skills required by the Council for particular posts and whether they 
have proved more effective than engaging agency staff be noted.
(b) That it be noted that the Acting Director of Human Resources would obtain 
information for members of the Sub-Committee on how Islington compared to other 
inner London borough councils on the use of market supplements for recruitment to 
specialist posts.

112 EXTERNAL AUDITOR REPORT (Item B5)

RESOLVED:
(a) That the annual “Audit Progress Report and Sector Update” from Grant 
Thornton, the Council’s external auditor, as appended to the report of the Service 
Director Finance, be noted.
(b) That, in the interests of user-friendliness, Grant Thornton and other producers 
of external reports to Council committees, be requested to minimise the use of 
acronyms in their reports and include a glossary of terms.

113 INTERNAL AUDIT INTERIM REPORT 2019-20 (Item B6)
The following points were made during discussion:

 A “Satisfactory” management response to audit recommendations meant that 
Internal Audit’s recommendations had been accepted, or that the service had 
indicated the work they would be taking to achieve those recommendations.  
When an audit finished, Internal Audit carried out a follow-up audit to 
determine whether audit recommendations had been implemented.

 Internal Audit resources were directed at higher risk cases.
 In order to ensure that departments were not diverting Internal Audit from 

failures and that they were being open and transparent, Internal Audit 
identified the risks that they wished to investigate. Corporate Directors often 
asked Internal Audit to carry out additional ad hoc pieces of work.

 There were a number of audits which had not yet commenced and a 
question was asked whether, given the reduced level of resources,  there 
was an “optimism bias” as to how much work the Internal Audit Team could 
manage?  The Audit Committee expected to see high quality audits in high 
priority areas.

 Internal Audit carried out a resourcing calculation to see how many days 
were available to deliver the annual audit plan. Draft plans were then taken 
to Departmental Management Teams. The Head of Internal Audit stated that 
she did not feel that they were being overly optimistic.  Where projects were 
marked as “not commenced”, this was because they were mostly assigned to 
PWC.   This year, larger budgets of approximately 20 days had been agreed 



Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) -  28 January 2020

5

for individual audits.  Having consulted with the Audit Manager, the projects 
earmarked for Q4 were on track.

 The Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee had established a sub-
committee to look at the IT estate, which was noted a “High Priority 
Recommendations” area on the Audit Plan

 The other “High Priority Recommendations” item concerned vetting 
arrangements.  Overall, the concerns were about vetting before a person 
came to work for the Council. Internal Audit had made recommendations to 
HR to review how it worked with Reed and other agencies to ensure that 
they had robust systems for vetting staff.

 Given that the role of the Audit Committee was to challenge and be a “critical 
friend”, their reliance was on a categorical statement from Internal Audit. It 
would be helpful if, for the year end report, more information could be 
included about the identification of problems/issues in particular areas, rather 
than the standard “limited assurance” status.

RESOLVED: 
That the report of the Interim S151 Officer, detailing the outcomes of the delivery 
of the 2019-2020 audit plan, be noted.

114 PROGRAMMES AND TRANSFORMATIONS OUTCOMES - UPDATE (Item B7)
The Head of Internal Audit gave a verbal report to the Committee, noting the 
change  in personnel leading on the Programmes and Transformation Programme.  
Although the design of the Programme was based on good foundations, the model 
needed simplifying and streamlining.

The following points were noted during discussion:
 93% of the year 1 savings from the Programme were on track
 Delivery implementation had not stopped
 In the interests of keeping a grip on i) concrete achievements for the 

Strategic Change Team on outputs and delivery of projects and ii) scrutiny of 
the Strategic Change Team to ensure that it was not growing 
disproportionately, Audit Committee would monitor the situation.

 A comprehensive update report should be submitted to the meeting of the 
Committee in May 2020 to include: i) an update on the project management 
work, incorporating changes made by the new manager and ii) an honest 
reflection of the achievements of the Team to date and what might be 
improved

RESOLVED:
That a comprehensive report be submitted to the Audit Committee on 18 May 
2020 to include: i) an update on project management work, incorporating 
changes made by the new manager and ii) an honest reflection of the 
achievements of the Team to date and what might be improved.



Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) -  28 January 2020

6

115 PRINCIPAL RISK REPORT - JANUARY 2020 (Item B8)
The following points were noted during discussion:

 Additions to the list of principal risks were highlighted in paragraph 1.7 and 
included: the capital programme, health and social care integration, 
recruitment and retention, social care market instability, housing delivery and 
CCTV

 It was difficult to know what the limit was for an item to be assessed as 
“high risk”. Risk scores ranged from 12 – 16 (page 119 of the report) and all 
of these items appeared in the heatmap as “high risk”.  It was noted that the 
risk management framework would be reviewed and, as part of this, one of 
the elements to be considered would be risk appetite.

 It was important for this Committee to know what the actual risk was
 The work of Internal Audit was governed by the Council’s Principal Risk 

Report. An area may be a high risk, but could still remain high after Internal 
Audit, for example in an area such as safeguarding of children which would 
always have a maximum impact score of 5.

RESOLVED:
That the contents of the report of the Interim S151 Officer, detailing the principal 
risks facing Islington, be noted.

116 AUTHORISATION OF AN EXTERNAL INVESTIGATION INTO 
WHISTLEBLOWING COMPLAINTS (Item B9)

RESOLVED:
(a) That an external independent investigator be appointed to undertake an 
investigation into a whistleblowing complaint.
(b) That the findings of the independent investigation be reported back to a future 
meeting of the Committee.

117 OUTCOME OF EXTERNAL INVESTIGATION - FINAL REPORT (Item B10)

RESOLVED:
That the summary outcomes of the external investigation into a whistleblowing 
complaint, as detailed in the exempt appendix to this report, be noted.

118 EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 2 SEPTEMBER 2019 (Item 
F1)

RESOLVED:
That the exempt minutes of the meeting held on 2 September 2019 be confirmed as 
a correct record and the Chair be authorised to sign them.



Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) -  28 January 2020

7

119 OUTCOME OF EXTERNAL INVESTIGATION - FINAL REPORT - EXEMPT 
APPENDIX (Item F2)
Noted the contents of the exempt appendix.

120 AUTHORISATION OF AN EXTERNAL INVESTIGATION INTO 
WHISTLEBLOWING COMPLAINTS - EXEMPT APPENDIX (Item F3)
Noted the contents of the exempt appendix.

          The meeting ended at 9.35 pm

CHAIR


